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DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION
E-V BRANCH, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
ROOM No. 116, OLD PATRACHAR VIDYALAYA BUILDING, TIMARPUR,
DELHI-110054. |
No.DE.18.2/E-V/2021[ | ¢ 6= | 0 Dated: 3 812"+

ORDER

Sub: Re-allocation of the school to relieved Guest

Teachers, PGT(Commerce)

Whereas Guest Teachers are engaged in Directorate of Education as a
Stop Gap Arrangement against the regular sanctioned posts lying vacant so
as 1o impart teaching to students till the posts are filled by regular teachers

And Whereas, Vide order dated 26.11.2018 in WPO No. 12600/2018,
Hon’ble High Court of Delhi gave directions to Directorate of Education that

appointments/promotions, the principle of last in first out shall be applied.”

«  {is further made clear that if the petitioners are replaced by the regular

And whereas, In another matter, Hon’nle high Court of Delhi in WPC,
No. 8289/2018 titled as Dclhi Atithi Sangh Vs Dircctor, DoE, vide order
dated 30.05.2019 , directed that

« For the benefit of teachers concern, the State Government is directed to
publish the state seniority list of the Guest Teachers on the website within
three weeks from the receipt of this order.”

And Whereas, in compliance of the said orders of Honb’le Delhi High
Court, the scniority list was published in respect of all the Guest
Teachers,(Post wisc and Subjcct Wisc) on the basis of number of working
days.

And whereas, in order to comply the Directions of Hon’ble Court to
follow LIFO(Last In First Out) in terms of working days cxperience, the
gtandard Operating Procedure has been issued vide circular dated

17.06.2021.

And Whereas, as per point No. 3 of the said circular dated 17.06.2021
“ The primary criteria that will be considered for deciding Senior and Junior
Guest Teacher will be number of Working days of the concerned post and
subject till last session.”



| s.No.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

4

Hence, in order to follow the LIFO, a list of the Relicved Guest
teachers of PGT(Commerce) has been prepared and schools have been
allocated to them as per seniority in terms of working days.

Now, therefore, the Competent Authority has decided to re-allocate the
schools to following relieved PGT(Commerce)Guest teachers, on the basis of
principle of LIFO:

1D

Table A: Guest Teachers

to be engaged

Name of the school

R.K. Puram,Scctor-13 G(Co-
cd)SV.

Ranhaula-SKV.
Rohini School of Excellence,

| Scctor- 23

Govt. Sarvodaya Kanya
Vidyalaya, Shiv Ram Park,
Nangloi

Kakrola-SV

‘Nand Nagri, Block E-SKV
Chattarpur, Acharya Tulsi
SBV

Name Subject Working | ID of the
- Days school
2013154663 | RAVI SHANKAR LECTURER 1908
| GUPTA . COMMERCE 1719130
2101101523 | PUNAM GOYAL LECTURER 1820
0| ) COMMERCE 1617005
2014075745 | MOHD FAIZAN LECTURER 1616 | 1413342
- | COMMERCE B
2014003409 | Jaijita Kumari LECTURER 1607
COMMERCE
- ) - | 1617222
2014165117 | MANDEEP LECTURER 1568
] | KUMAR | COMMERCE | | 1618009
2014090959 | JYOTI BANSAL LECTURER 1537
- | COMMERCE | 1106113
2014243806 | Harender Singh LECTURER 1505
B Maan | COMMERCE | 1923081
2013132177 | Banvari lal LECTURER 1498
- | COMMERCE | 1925050
2101100097 | sarita rawat LECTURER 1494
0 B | COMMERCE | 1923081
.| 2013032459 | bhawana LECTURER 1487
| aggarwal COMMERCE 1618072
2014125449 | VIRENDER LECTURER 1487 | 1618072
'SINGH COMMERCE i -
2014104111 | SHRUTI JAIN LECTURER 1477 | 1207111
) | COMMERCE -
2013068376 | Sandecp Kumar | LECTURER 1455 | 1925016
- COMMERCE | -
2014070871 | kusum lata LECTURER 1438
| COMMERCE 1002026
2014112174 | SUMAN GREWAL | LECTURER 1419 | 1618267
- | COMMERCE o
2014065191 | MEENU MITTAL | LECTURER 1399 | 1719002
o | COMMERCE | |
2014115392 | SUDHIR RATHI LECTURER 1397 | 1309124
| COMMERCE | |
2013079173 | manju LECTURER 1392
| | COMMERCE 1617021
2014072884 | Rajesh Yadav LECTURER 1384 | 1923354
) COMMERCE
2014059065 | archana LECTURER 1378
B B | COMMERCE - 1105249
2013035314 | Ram sunder LECTURER 1375 | 1104143
sharma - COMMERCE -
2014001745 | POOJA LECTURER 1374
7 B B - COMMERCE | 1719106
2014120607 | VIJAY KUMAR LECTURER 1370
o | BAGORIYA | COMMERCE | 1923005
2013163667 | decpti bajaj | LECTURER | 1370 | 1923018

Molar Band-GBSSS
Chattarpur, Acharya Tulsi
SBV

Mohan Garden-GBSSS No.1
Mohan Garden-GBSSS No.1

Nathupura-GGSSS )
Kalkaji, DDA Flats, Phasec II-
GBSSS

Kondli-SKV (Jecja Bai)

Shiv Vihar-GBSSS
Sarojini Nagar, No.1-SBV
(Gancsh Shankar Vidyarthi)
Shalimar Bagh, Block BT-

_RPVV

Nangloi-GGSSS

_GBSSS, AYA NAGAR
Brahmpuri- Govt. Co-cd Sr.
Sec. School (Gandhi)

Karawal Nagar-GBSSS
Safdarjung Enclave-
Sarvodaya(Co-Ed)SSS

Dr. Ambedkar Nagar, Scclor
1V, No.1- SBV (Yogi Arvind) '

Dcoli-GBSSS




o | COMMERCE | ,
2014012080 | RAKIII RATHI LECTURER 1363| | Chirag Enclave-S(Co-cd)V
A | |COMMERCE | | 1925003 | (Kautilya)
.| 2014221573 | SONIA RATHI LECTURER 1360
| | COMMERCE 1925009 | Molar Band, No.1- SBV
27.| 2014241756 | KAVITA CHOBE LECTURER 1348 -
| COMMERCE 1925037 | Molar Band, No. 1- SKV
28. | 2014217016 | sangccta tulcja LECTURER 1331
, o COMMERCE 1207108 | Raj Niwas Marg, RPVV
29. | 2013196170 | CHANCHAL LECTURER 1321 | 1412014 |
1 : | | COMMERCE , Mangolpuri, Block O- SBV
‘\ 30. | 2013018675 | RENU CHAUHAN | LECTURER 1321 “Chitranjan Park-SKV
! ) COMMERCE - 1925060 | (Shyama Prasad Mukhcrjcc)
\ 31. | 2014075724 | DEEPAK DESWAL | LECTURER 1284 )
'[ R ) COMMERCE 1925247 | Badarpur, No.3-GBSSS
| 32. | 2014260890 | NEETI KOCHHAR | LECTURER 1266
, ) COMMERCE | 1925190 | Molar Band-GGSSS No. 3
l 33. | 2014002864 | CHETAN SARVAN | LECTURER 1260
\ . COMMERCE 1925430 | Kalkaji School of Excellence
34.| 2101103982 | NISHA DAHIYA LECTURER 1201
\ 8 COMMERCE 1207004 ] )
35.| 2013018513 | NEHA DAGAR LECTURER 1199 i Madanpur Khadar School of
\ ‘ COMMERCE Excellence, J.J Colony,
I T R 1925432 | Phasc-I o
36. | 2013026191 | Poonam Gocl LECTURER 1142 | 1412029
- COMMERCE Sultanpuri, Block H-SKV
37. | 2014192393 | RITU SHARMA LECTURER 1136 | 1925190
. | COMMERCE Molar Band-GGSSS No. 3
38.| 2013001414 | Dcepak LECTURER 1127 | 1925011
I B | COMMERCE - Kalkaji, No.2-GBSSS
39.| 2017141741 | KOMAL LECTURER 1093
i - | COMMERCE 1925402 | Molar Band, No.2- SBV
40. | 2013008511 | SONAM SHARMA | LECTURER 1076
K I | COMMERCE | | 1925399 | Molar Band, No.3- GBSSS
41.| 2013017895 | NEERAJ LECTURER 1057 | 1925049
) COMMERCE Joga Bai-SKV
42. | 2013107151 | ARTI SHARMA LECTURER 1031 | 1821032
7 | COMMERCE Bijwasan( Bharthal)SBV
43. | 2013132157 | saryu prasad LECTURER 970 Badarpur, Tajpur Pahari -
| COMMERCE ] 1925360 | GBSSS o _
44.| 2101103825 | Renu Singh LECTURER 905
4 - COMMERCE 11821005 | Samalka, No.1- GBSSS
45.| 2013128861 | SUSHMA RANI LECTURER 823 | 1720173
- COMMERCE VASANT KUNJ- GBSSS
46. | 2013049660 | sakshi jain LECTURER 745
| COMMERCE | 1208015 | SaraiRohilla-SKV.
'\ 47. ] 2017134770 | aashima LECTURER 738 Lajpat Nagar, Ring Road-SBV
) | COMMERCE | | 1925059 (Shaheed Hemu Kalani)
| 48. | 2017053785 | PREETI LECTURER 737
‘ COMMERCE 1925400 | Molar Band, No.4- GGSSS

Further , Below mentioned Guest Teachers having less working days than
737 and are currently joined are also to be relieved by the HOS only when
the Guest teachers from the table A( having more working days) report
to the below mentioned school of table-b.



172017125713

ID

2017079216 |
2017002804
2017009287
2017003340
2017125072
2017137030
2017017667
2017037128
2017005385
2017135489
2017110647
2017010859
2017148019
2017020410

2020041523

| RENU

Name

KANIKA
SHIV KUMAR
SHARMA ,
sanjay singhal

| amIT
"SEEMA
SUMIT KUMARI
KM NEELAM
RENU BALA
Drasty Jain
ASHOK KUMAR
Neceti Garg

REKHA

'SUMESH

RADHA YADAV

JYOTI YADAV
|

Siﬂ;ject

LECTURER
COMMERCE
LECTURER
COMMERCE
LECTURER

| COMMERCE

LECTURER
'COMMERCE
LECTURER
COMMERCE
LECTURER
COMMERCE
LECTURER
COMMERCE
LECTURER

| COMMERCE

LECTURER
COMMERCE
LECTURER
COMMERCE
LECTURER
COMMERCE
LECTURER
'COMMERCE
LECTURER
COMMERCE
LIECTURER
COMMERCE
LECTURER
COMMERCE
LECTURER
COMMERCE

Working
Days

654
641
635
631
629
628
622

622

618
617

617

586
546

53

620

ID

the
school
1923354

of

1413342
1925016
1412014
1618072
11925190
1207111
1412029
1309124
1104143
1925011

1821032

| 1925049

1618267
1720173

1719002

Table 2: Guest Teachers to be relieved once the teacher from table A report to
the respective school

‘Name of the school

GBSSS, AYA NAGAR B
Rohini School of Exccllence,
Sector- 23 )
Kalkaji, DDA Flats, Phasc II-
GBSSS

Mohan Garden-GBSSS No.1
Molar Band-GGSSS No. 3
Nathupura-GGSSS
‘Sultanpuri, Block H-SKV
Shalimar Bagh, Block BT-
RPVV

Karawal Nagar-GBSSS
Kalkaji, No.2-GBSSS
Bijwasan( Bharthal)SBV
Joga Bai-SKV

Shiv Vihar-GBSSS

VASANT KUNJ- GBSSS
Sarojini Nagar, No.1-SBV

(Gancsh Shankar Vidyarthi)

Further, the Guest teachers as mentioned vide Table-A are directed to report
to the allocated school within 03 working days failing which it shall be
presumed that the Guest teacher is not willing to join his duties and his/her

ID shall b

¢ blocked

This is issued with prior approval of Compctent Authority.

(NAVEEN KUMAR DAHIYA)
SECTION OFFICER (E-V BRANCH)
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION, GNCTD




No.DE.18.2/E-V/2021/ | ov b-| 0 Dated: 28—12—H
Copy to:

1. PS to Director (Education) , Dte. of Education, GNCTD

2. PA to Joint Director(Admin), DoE, GNCTD . | 4

3. All HOS, Dte. of Education, GNCTD for strict compliance of the order

4. Nodal officers of all the Districts.

5. All Guest Teachers, DoE, GNCTD .

6. OS(IT) Branch to upload the order on the departmental website

7. Guard File

(NAVEEN KUMAR DAHIYA)
SECTION OFFICER (E-V BRANCH)
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