DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

E-V BRANCH, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

ROOM No. 116, OLD PATRACHAR VIDYALAYA BUILDING, TIMARPUR, DELHI-110054.

No.DE.18.2/E-V/2021/1006-10

Dated: 28-12-21

ORDER

Sub: Re-allocation of the school to relieved Guest Teachers, PGT(Commerce)

Whereas Guest Teachers are engaged in Directorate of Education as a Stop Gap Arrangement against the regular sanctioned posts lying vacant so as to impart teaching to students till the posts are filled by regular teachers

And Whereas, Vide order dated 26.11.2018 in WP© No. 12600/2018, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi gave directions to Directorate of Education that

".....It is further made clear that if the petitioners are replaced by the regular appointments/promotions, the principle of last in first out shall be applied."

And whereas, In another matter, Hon'nle high Court of Delhi in WPC. No. 8289/2018 titled as Delhi Atithi Sangh Vs Director, DoE, vide order dated 30.05.2019, directed that

"...For the benefit of teachers concern, the State Government is directed to publish the state seniority list of the Guest Teachers on the website within three weeks from the receipt of this order."

And Whereas, in compliance of the said orders of Honb'le Delhi High Court, the seniority list was published in respect of all the Guest Teachers, (Post wise and Subject Wise) on the basis of number of working days.

And whereas, in order to comply the Directions of Hon'ble Court to follow LIFO(Last In First Out) in terms of working days experience, the Standard Operating Procedure has been issued vide circular dated 17.06.2021.

And Whereas, as per point No. 3 of the said circular dated 17.06.2021 "The primary criteria that will be considered for deciding Senior and Junior Guest Teacher will be number of Working days of the concerned post and subject till last session."

Hence, in order to follow the LIFO, a list of the Relieved Guest teachers of PGT(Commerce) has been prepared and schools have been allocated to them as per seniority in terms of working days.

Now, therefore, the Competent Authority has decided to re-allocate the schools to following relieved PGT(Commerce)Guest teachers, on the basis of principle of LIFO:

Table A: Guest Teachers to be engaged

S. No.	ID	Name	Subject	Working Days	ID of the school	Name of the school
1.	2013154663	RAVI SHANKAR GUPTA .	LECTURER COMMERCE	1908	1719130	R.K. Puram, Sector-13 G(Co-ed)SV
2.	2101101523 0	PUNAM GOYAL	LECTURER COMMERCE	1820	1617005	Ranhaula-SKV
3.	2014075745	MOHD FAIZAN	LECTURER COMMERCE	1616	1413342	Rohini School of Excellence, Sector- 23
4.	2014003409	Jaijita Kumari	LECTURER COMMERCE	1607	1617222	Govt. Sarvodaya Kanya Vidyalaya, Shiv Ram Park, Nangloi
5.	2014165117	MANDEEP KUMAR	LECTURER COMMERCE	1568	1618009	Kakrola-SV
6.	2014090959	JYOTI BANSAL	LECTURER COMMERCE	1537	1106113	Nand Nagri, Block E-SKV
7.	2014243806	Harender Singh Maan	LECTURER COMMERCE	1505	1923081	Chattarpur, Acharya Tulsi SBV
8.	2013132177	Banvari lal	LECTURER COMMERCE	1498	1925050	Molar Band-GBSSS
9.	2101100097	sarita rawat	LECTURER COMMERCE	1494	1923081	Chattarpur, Acharya Tulsi SBV
10.	2013032459	bhawana aggarwal	LECTURER COMMERCE	1487	1618072	Mohan Garden-GBSSS No. 1
11.	2014125449	00	LECTURER COMMERCE	1487	1618072	Mohan Garden-GBSSS No. 1
12.	2014104111	SHRUTI JAIN	LECTURER COMMERCE	1477	1207111	Nathupura-GGSSS
13.	2013068376	Sandeep Kumar	LECTURER COMMERCE	1455	1925016	Kalkaji, DDA Flats, Phasc II- GBSSS
14.	2014070871	kusum lata	LECTURER COMMERCE	1438	1002026	Kondli-SKV (Jeeja Bai)
15.	2014112174	SUMAN GREWAL	LECTURER COMMERCE	1419	1618267	Shiv Vihar-GBSSS
16.	2014065191	MEENU MITTAL	LECTURER COMMERCE	1399	1719002	Sarojini Nagar, No.1-SBV (Ganesh Shankar Vidyarthi)
17.	. 2014115392	SUDHIR RATHI	LECTURER COMMERCE	1397	1309124	Shalimar Bagh, Block BT- RPVV
18	. 2013079173	manju	LECTURER COMMERCE	1392	1617021	Nangloi-GGSSS
19	. 2014072884	Rajesh Yadav	LECTURER COMMERCE	1384	1923354	GBSSS, AYA NAGAR
20	. 2014059065	archana	LECTURER COMMERCE	1378	1105249	Brahmpuri- Govt. Co-cd Sr. Sec. School (Gandhi)
21	. 2013035314	Ram sunder sharma	LECTURER COMMERCE	1375	1104143	Karawal Nagar-GBSSS
22	2014001745		LECTURER COMMERCE	1374	1719106	Safdarjung Enclave- Sarvodaya(Co-Ed)SSS
23	2014120607	VIJAY KUMAR BAGORIYA	LECTURER COMMERCE	1370	1923005	Dr. Ambedkar Nagar, Sector IV, No.1- SBV (Yogi Arvind)
24	. 2013163667		LECTURER	1370	_	Deoli-GBSSS



	6						
				COMMERCE			
1	25.	2014012080	RAKHI RATHI	LECTURER COMMERCE	1363	1925003	Chirag Enclave-S(Co-cd)V (Kautilya)
	26.	2014221573	SONIA RATHI	LECTURER COMMERCE	1360	1925009	Molar Band, No.1- SBV
	27.	2014241756	KAVITA CHOBE	LECTURER COMMERCE	1348	1925037	Molar Band, No. 1- SKV
	28.	2014217016	sangeeta tuteja	LECTURER COMMERCE	1331	1207108	Raj Niwas Marg, RPVV
	29.	2013196170	CHANCHAL	LECTURER COMMERCE	1321	1412014	Mangolpuri, Block O- SBV
	30.	2013018675	RENU CHAUHAN	LECTURER COMMERCE	1321	1925060	Chitranjan Park-SKV (Shyama Prasad Mukhcrjcc)
	31.	2014075724	DEEPAK DESWAL	LECTURER COMMERCE	1284	1925247	Badarpur, No.3-GBSSS
	32.	2014260890	NEETI KOCHHAR	LECTURER COMMERCE	1266	1925190	Molar Band-GGSSS No. 3
	33.	2014002864	CHETAN SARVAN	LECTURER COMMERCE	1260	1925430	Kalkaji School of Excellence
	34.	2101103982 8	NISHA DAHIYA	LECTURER COMMERCE	1201	1207004	
	35.	2013018513	NEHA DAGAR	LECTURER COMMERCE	1199	1925432	Madanpur Khadar School of Excellence, J.J Colony, Phasc-II
	36.	2013026191	Poonam Goel	LECTURER COMMERCE	1142	1412029	Sultanpuri, Block H-SKV
	37.	2014192393	RITU SHARMA	LECTURER COMMERCE	1136	1925190	Molar Band-GGSSS No. 3
	38.	2013001414	Deepak	LECTURER COMMERCE	1127	1925011	Kalkaji, No.2-GBSSS
	39.	2017141741	KOMAL	LECTURER COMMERCE	1093	1925402	Molar Band, No.2- SBV
	40.	2013008511	SONAM SHARMA	LECTURER COMMERCE	1076	1925399	Molar Band, No.3- GBSSS
	41.	2013017895	NEERAJ	LECTURER COMMERCE	1057	1925049	Joga Bai-SKV
	42.	2013107151	ARTI SHARMA	LECTURER COMMERCE	1031	1821032	Bijwasan(Bharthal)SBV
	43.	2013132157		LECTURER COMMERCE	970	1925360	Badarpur, Tajpur Pahari - GBSSS
	44.	4		LECTURER COMMERCE	905	1821005 1720173	Samalka, No.1- GBSSS
	45.			LECTURER COMMERCE	745	1/201/3	VASANT KUNJ- GBSSS
	46.			LECTURER COMMERCE LECTURER	743	1208015	Sarai Rohilla-SKV Lajpat Nagar, Ring Road-SBV
	47.			COMMERCE LECTURER	737	1925059	(Shaheed Hemu Kalani)
	48.	2017053785	PREETI	COMMERCE		1925400	Molar Band, No.4- GGSSS

Further, Below mentioned Guest Teachers having less working days than 737 and are currently joined are also to be relieved by the HOS only when the Guest teachers from the table A(having more working days) report to the below mentioned school of table-b.



Table 2: Guest Teachers to be relieved once the teacher from table A report to the respective school

S. No.	ID	Name	Subject	Working Days	ID of the school	Name of the school
1.	2017079216	KANIKA	LECTURER COMMERCE	654	1923354	GBSSS, AYA NAGAR
2.	2017002804	SHIV KUMAR SHARMA	LECTURER COMMERCE	641	1413342	Rohini School of Excellence, Sector- 23
3.	2017009287	sanjay singhal	LECTURER COMMERCE	635	1925016	Kalkaji, DDA Flats, Phase II- GBSSS
4.	2017003340	AMIT	LECTURER COMMERCE	631	1412014	Mangolpuri, Block O- SBV
5.	2017125072	SEEMA	LECTURER COMMERCE	629	1618072	Mohan Garden-GBSSS No.1
6.	2017137030	SUMIT KUMARI	LECTURER COMMERCE	628	1925190	Molar Band-GGSSS No. 3
7.	2017017667	KM NEELAM	LECTURER COMMERCE	622	1207111	Nathupura-GGSSS
8.	2017037128	RENU BALA	LECTURER COMMERCE	622	1412029	Sultanpuri, Block H-SKV
9.	2017005385	Drasty Jain	LECTURER COMMERCE	620	1309124	Shalimar Bagh, Block BT- RPVV
10.	2017135489	ASHOK KUMAR	LECTURER COMMERCE	618	1104143	Karawal Nagar-GBSSS
11.	2017110647	Neeti Garg	LECTURER COMMERCE	617	1925011	Kalkaji, No.2-GBSSS
12.	2017010859	REKHA	LECTURER COMMERCE	617	1821032	Bijwasan(Bharthal)SBV
13.	2017148019	RENU	LECTURER COMMERCE	617	1925049	Joga Bai-SKV
14.	2017125713	SUMESH	LECTURER COMMERCE	586	1618267	Shiv Vihar-GBSSS
15.	2017020410	RADHA YADAV	LECTURER COMMERCE	546	1720173	VASANT KUNJ- GBSSS
16.	2020041523	JYOTI YADAV	LECTURER COMMERCE	53	1719002	Sarojini Nagar, No.1-SBV (Ganesh Shankar Vidyarthi)

Further, the Guest teachers as mentioned vide Table-A are directed to report to the allocated school within 03 working days failing which it shall be presumed that the Guest teacher is not willing to join his duties and his/her ID shall be blocked

This is issued with prior approval of Competent Authority.

(NAVEEN KUMAR DAHIYA) SECTION OFFICER (E-V BRANCH) DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION, GNCTD

Dated: 28-12-4

Copy to:

1. PS to Director (Education), Dtc. of Education, GNCTD

2. PA to Joint Director(Admin), DoE, GNCTD

- 3. All HOS, Dte. of Education, GNCTD for strict compliance of the order
- 4. Nodal officers of all the Districts.

5. All Guest Teachers, DoE, GNCTD

6. OS(IT) Branch to upload the order on the departmental website

7. Guard File

(NAVEEN KUMAR DAHIYA)

SECTION OFFICER (E-V BRANCH)